OA 5-29.96

SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED SID J. WHITE APR 15 1996

**CLERK, SUPREME COURT** 

Deputy Clerk

CASE NO. 86,913

HTP, LTD., etc., et al.,

Petitioners

v.

LINEAS AERAS COSTARRICENSES, S.A., etc., et al.,

Respondents.

On Review of a Decision of the Third District Court of Appeal of Florida, Case No. 94-2779

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF ON BEHALF OF FLORIDA CONSUMER ACTION NETWORK

> PAUL J. SCHWIEP, ESQ. Florida Bar No. 823244 ARAGON, BURLINGTON, WEIL & CROCKETT, P.A. Office in the Grove, Penthouse 2699 South Bayshore Drive Miami, Florida 33133 Telephone: (305) 858-2900 Facsimile: (305) 858-5261

LAW OFFICES ARAGON, BURLINGTON, WEIL & CROCKETT, P.A.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 2
ISSUE PRESENTED
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
ARGUMENT
FRAUD IN THE INDUCEMENT SHOULD NOT BE ELIMINATED AS A TORT
A. THE HISTORICAL DEVELOPMENT OF THE FLORIDA ECONOMIC LOSS RULE
B. FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT IS A SEPARATE AND INDEPENDENT TORT THAT IS NOT LOGICALLY OR HISTORICALLY SUBJECT TO THE ECONOMIC LOSS RULE
C. FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT CLAIMS SERVE AN IMPORTANT FUNCTION IN DETERRING THE FRAUDULENT PROCUREMENT OF AGREEMENTS 15
CONCLUSION

LAW OFFICES ARAGON, BURLINGTON, WEIL & CROCKETT, P.A.

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# <u>Cases</u>

AFM Corp. v. Southern Bell Tel. & Tel. Co., 515 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1987)
Baggett v. Electrical Local 915 Credit Union, 620 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993)
Beset v. Basnett, 389 So. 2d 995 (Fla. 1980)
Casa Clara Condominium Ass'n v. Charley Toppino & Sons, Inc., 620 So. 2d 1244 (Fla. 1993)
East River Steamship Corp. v. Transamerica Deleval, Inc., 476 U.S. 858 (1986)
<u>Florida Power &amp; Light Co. v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 510 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 1987) 8, 10, 12, 13
<u>Isom v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc.</u> , 189 So. 259 (Fla. 1939)
<u>Jarmco, Inc. v. Polygard, Inc.</u> , 668 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)
<u>Johnson v. Davis</u> , 480 So. 2d 625 (Fla. 1985)
Lewis v. Guthartz, 428 So. 2d 222 (Fla. 1982) 5
Linn-Well Dev. Corp. v. Preston & Farley, Inc., 21 Fla. L. Weekly D63 (Fla. 2d DCA Dec. 20, 1995) 3
<u>Martyn v. J.E. Arnold &amp; Co.</u> , 36 Fla. 446 (1895)
<u>McAbee v. Edwards</u> , 340 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 4th DCA 1976)
<u>Oceanic Villas v. Godson</u> , 4 So. 2d 689 (Fla. 1941) 6
Sandarac Ass'n v. W.R. Frizzell Architects, Inc., 609 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)
<u>TGI Dev., Inc. v. CV Reit, Inc.</u> , 665 So. 2d 366 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)

LAW OFFICES ARAGON, BURLINGTON, WEIL & CROCKETT, P.A.

Office in the Grove, 2699 South Bayshore Dr., Penthouse, Miami, FL. 33133 / Tel: (305) 858-2900 / Telefax: (305) 858-5261

<u>Woodson v. Martin</u>, 20 Fla. L. Weekly D2556 (Fla. 2d DCA Nov. 17, 1995) . . . 3
